PUBLIC NOTICE

POSTPONEMENT OF THE APRIL 8, 2020 REGULAR MEETING OF THE CLAIBORNE PARISH POLICE JURY

The Claiborne Parish Police Jury has POSTPONED its regularly scheduled monthly meeting scheduled for Wednesday, April 8, 2020 at 10:00 a.m. until the following Wednesday, April 15, 2020 at 10:00 a.m. due to the continued outbreak of COVD19 and to comply with the Governor's *Stay Home Order* issued on March 22, 2020.

During the month of April and May, the Claiborne Parish Police Jury has decided to handle only the day-to-day operation matters during its monthly meetings — no new resolutions, ordinances or other matters can be brought before the Police Jury or added to the agenda during this time UNLESS it is deemed to be of the upmost importance and a matter of public safety by the President, Vice-President and Secretary-Treasurer. This decision was made to ease the public's concerns about decisions that could be made by governmental bodies during this uncertain time with little or no public input.

The April 15th meeting will be streamed live on the Claiborne Parish Police Jury's Facebook Page - https://www.facebook.com/ClaiborneParish

The Police Jury urges all Claiborne Parish residents to take the warnings about the COVID19 virus seriously and to limit your daily travel activities to the absolute minimum, to always practice social distancing and to always use proper hygiene/hand washing procedures to mitigate the spread of this virus.

Updates on the day-to-day operations are available to be viewed on the Police Jury's website at www.claiborneparish.org

(Note) - In accordance with the American with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance please contact Dwayne R. Woodard at (318)927-2222 describing the assistance that is necessary.

Dwayne R. Woodard Secretary-Treasurer Claiborne Parish Police Jury Homer, LA 71040 (318)927-2222